History abounds in Lancaster and the surrounding area.  Colonel Ebenezer Zane, a famous trailblazing 

pioneer and soldier, is generally considered the founding father of Lancaster.  In 1796, Zane petitioned 

Congress to grant him a contract to open a road through Ohio, a distance of two hundred sixty-six (266) 

miles, which stretched from Wheeling, West Virginia, to Limestone, Kentucky, (1797 "ZANES TRACE" 

opened).  In payment for Zane's work, he received three square mile tracts of land where Lancaster now 

stands.  He sold some of his real estate and the town began to take root and was named New Lancaster.